ORBAY
COUNCIL ’:' Ty

Monday, 22 April 2013

-

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,

\_

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on
Tuesday, 30 April 2013

commencing at 5.30 pm

Torquay, TQ1 3DR

~

/

Members of the Committee

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman)

Councillor Barnby Councillor Kingscote
Councillor Bent Councillor Pentney
Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) Councillor Stockman
Councillor Hill Councillor Pountney

Co-opted Members of the Board

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or

language please contact:

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

01803 207014
Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk

(i)




OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the
Board held on 13 March 2013.

Declarations of Interest
a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Torbay Economic Strategy

To consider the draft Torbay Economic Strategy and, in light of the
Board’s findings at its meetings in September 2012 and March
2013, to give its views to the Mayor.

Tim Jones (Chairman of the Heart of the South West Local
Enterprise Partnership) has been invited to the meeting.

Livermead Sea Wall

To consider a briefing note on the recent breach to the sea wall at
Livermead and to determine if a further review by the Board is
required.

(Pages 1 - 3)

(Pages 4 - 41)

(Pages 42 - 45)



Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (Pages 46 - 47)
To consider the Councillor Call for Action raised by ClIr Parrott and

to determine whether the Board should investigate this matter

further.

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13 (To Follow)
To consider the draft Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny

Board.



Agenda Item 2

"IOrBAY
BAY

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
13 March 2013

-: Present :-

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman)

Councillors Addis, Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Pentney,
Stockman and Pountney

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Excell and Lewis)

46.

47.

48.

Apologies

It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Addis in place
of Councillor Hill.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 January 2013 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Economic Regeneration

In accordance with its Work Programme and following the meeting of the Board
held on 12 September 2012, the Board had requested that the Mayor attend the
meeting to discuss further his priorities and strategy around the economic
regeneration of Torbay.

In particular the Board asked for updates on:

e South Devon Link Road and how the Council would be capitalising on the
improved transport links into Torbay from the completion date of the road

e the recently announced £1.4 million which had been allocated to Torbay
from the Government’s Coastal Communities Fund

¢ the current position in relation to the European Union Transition Zone
funding which was likely to be allocated to Devon

e the Council’s relationship with the Heart of the South \West Local Enterprise

Partnership which would have a key role to play in the future economic
strength of Torbay.

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 13 March 2013

The Board also had before it extracts from the Quarter 3 Performance and Public
Value Report which gave details of the “State of the Bay” including current
statistics about Torbay’s economy together with updates on the Council’s and the
Torbay Development Agency’s performance as it related to the economy.

At its meeting in September 2012, the Board had been reassured that the current
Economic Strategy was being revised and that it, at that time, was scheduled to be
considered by the Council in December 2012. The Board had asked to be
provided with the opportunity to “critically engage with the consultation process” on
the emerging Strategy.

The Mayor presented his briefing note which set out how the Economic Strategy
was being revised taking account of the economic issues which Torbay continues
to face. The Mayor stated that his main priority remained the creation of jobs
(whether part-time or full-time). The number of jobs available needed to be
increased and the numbers needed to be maintained.

The briefing note also gave details of Lord Heseltine’s report “No Stone Unturned
in the Pursuit of Growth” which had been published at the end of October 2012. It
was noted that 
[...]



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 13 March 2013

during this and the previous meeting on economic regeneration, the Board shared
some of its views.

The Strategy needs clear prioritisation in order to show a clear focus on
what the Council (through Torbay Development Agency) can achieve. This
is especially important given the increased competition for reduced funds.

The need that has previously been highlighted by the Overview and
Scrutiny Board to develop and work with voluntary and community sector
should be highlighted within the Strategy. In particular, work to encourage
social enterprise should be mainstreamed.

Engagement with the voluntary sector should be articulated as creating a
thriving voluntary sector enables those in deprived wards to develop
confidence and skills to move onto work.

There should be a focus on expanding, attracting and developing specific
sectors which could operate well within Torbay rather than a broad
approach.

The impact of the South Devon Link Road also needs to be articulated
within the Strategy together with the development opportunities within
Torbay which the Road could help make successful.

Generally, the Board feel that there is a need for more work to be undertaken in
schools so that students can gain an understanding of the breadth of jobs
available in Torbay. There needs to be a better relationship between the
curriculum within schools and the economy of Torbay. Business leaders need to
be encouraged to go into schools to inspire students.

Chairman

Page 3



Agenda Iltem 5

Torbay
Development
——— | Agency

Title: Economic Regeneration
To: Overview and Scrutiny Board On: 30 April 2013
Contact Officer: Alan Denby
Telephone: 01803 208671
Y8 E.mail: alan.denby@tedcltd.com
Background

1. Since the 2010 general election a number of changes have taken place nationally
which have had a notable impact on economic development including the
introduction, and growing importance of Local Enterprise Partnerships and the
de
[...]
is will need to be addressed if the economy is to grow.

While school attainment is good, this consistently lower proportion of working age residents
qualified to the highest level could be due, in part, to a lack of graduate roles within the Bay.
Talented young people do not see opportunities within the Bay so choose to move away. By
developing key sectors in the economy and working with businesses to highlight graduate
roles this is a trend which can be reversed.

To improve the skills of existing employees this strategy supports improved collaboration and
links between local business and higher education institutions. Developing the right mix of
courses and increasing awareness of the jobs available within Torbay, for example within the
hi-tech and manufacturing sectors, will ensure a trained workforce is available locally and
does not need to be recruited from elsewhere.

page 12 Page 19 Torbay Economic Strategy 2013-2018



Torbay Economic Strategy

There is also a need to ensure training is available locally in more specialist sectors such as
fish processing, adding value to the Brixham catch by ensuring it is prepared in Torbay rather
than transported to other parts of the country.

Strengthening links between local education and training providers and local
businesses

Development and delivery of the Torbay Works Programme

Development and delivery of the Key Sector Workforce Development programme

There is a growing understanding of the strengths and weaknesses of the local economy in
relation to the distribution of businesses across sectors of the economy. Manufacturing and
hi tech related businesses remain important components of the local economy and offer the
opportunity for future growth if supported in the correct way.

Torbay is already home to a number of advanced electronics businesses. Silicon Valley
headquartered businesses like Oclaro and Spirent are thriving, alongside homegrown
successes like Syntech Technologies. Add in Gooch & Housego, Digit
[...]
ere and ultimately the key indicator for success of the plan will be job creation.

Create 2200 new jobs by 2015 and a further 3680 over the lifetime of this strategy

Develop Torbay as a vibrant economy with its Gross Value Added increasing faster than
the regional average by 2020

Raise residents wage rates to 90%% of the South West average by 2020
Sustain improvements in the skills attainment of local people

Secure investment to support delivery of the strategy and its action plan

Other relevant indicators will include
An increase in exports/export ready businesses

A reduction in the number of individuals Not in Employment Education or Training/18-24
year old unemployed

An increase in business productivity as measured by GVA
Businesses assisted

Improved business rate level for Torbay Council

page 34 Page 41

Torbay Economic Strategy 2013-2018



Title:

Agenda Iltem 6

ORBAY
COUNCLL sy

Livermead Sea Wall

Wards Affected: Cockington with Chelston

To:

Overview & Scrutiny On: 30" April 2013

Contact Officer: Patrick Carney

Telephone: 01803 207710

B E.mail: Patrick.Carney@torbay.gov.uk

1.1

2.1

3.0

3.1

Key points and Summary

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board has requested a report on
the background and implications of the recent breach of the sea wall at
Livermead. This reports answers the 5 specific questions raised.

Introduction

On Easter Monday 18t April, a breach of the sea wall was reported to Torbay
Council which led to a failure of the SWW sewerage rising main which required
emergency repairs. The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Board has
requested a response to the following 5 questions:

1. When did the local authority first become aware of the threat to this
section of sea defences?

2. In light of the sewage pipe and gas main being under threat if this risk
was realised, why were the necessary works not fast tracked?

3. Plant appears to have been on site for about six weeks with little progress
made. Why did this happen
[...]
health
responsibilities to a private company?

The Council did not abdicate its public health responsibilities, as warning notices
were placed on every bathing water beach within Torbay by Tuesday 2" April
2013. However, it was agreed that South West Water would lead on
communications relating to the operation of their infrastructure. South West
Water also have facilities in place to publish this information which specific users
such as surfers can access.

Summary of Incident Response
Outlined below is a summary of the response to the incident.

Saturday 30" March

A report was made to the Council of an issue in Livermead, however this was
reported as a rocking paving slab. An inspector visited the site but did not
identify any failures in the pavement and so no further action was taken.

Monday 1% April

A hole in the pavement was reported on Monday morning, an inspector visited
the site and asked for Tor2 to attend to assist with opening of the footpath to
investigate. Once the extent of the problem had been identified the road was
closed for safety reasons and a Marine Contractor contacted and asked to
assist. The Contractor mobilised quickly and worked through the night to
attempt to “plug” the hole temporarily with over 30 1 tonne bags. It was agreed
late Monday night to switch off the pumps at lisham for two reasons, the first
being the safety of the men and the second being that any spill would be better
to occur at Hope’s Nose rather than directly on the beach.

Tuesday 2" April

Further attempts to plug the hole only reduced the rate of erosion and the main
failed. Further erosion put the gas main at risk and so a large piling rig and steel
sheet piles were sourced. By 9.30pm the first sheet pile was placed in the
ground to prevent further erosion of the road.

Wednesday 3™ April
The sheet piles prevented further erosion and temporary shuttering was placed
on the outside of the wall to allow concrete to be placed in the hole.

Thursday 4™ April
Over 100 tonnes of concrete in total was placed to repair the hole and the area
behind the wall.

Friday 5" April

South West Water contractors commenced work to repair the rising main and
the pumping station at lisham was switched back on late Friday night and
monitored over the weekend. Water quality tests carried out on the following
Monday showed the water quality to be excellent.

3
Page 44



5.0 Conclusion

5.1  Works were planned to repair the revetment to the front of the sea wall,
however, the effects of almost six weeks of constant Easterly winds found a
weakness in the sea wall. The problem was further exacerbated by the fact that
the beach was at a very low level which is reflected by the fact that the local
failure was at the base of the sea wall.

5.2  As the summary of response outlines officers from Torbay Council and local
contractors worked day and night during the week to prevent failures of the

highway and other utility apparatus. Water quality surveys have shown that the
unplanned spill did not have any long term effects on water quality.

Sue Cheriton
Executive Head — Residents & Visitor Services

Appendices

None.

Documents available in members’ rooms
None.

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

None.

4
Page 45



Agenda Item 7

Please reply to: Councillor Julien Parrott,

ORB AY For Ellacombe Ward,

COUNCIL g P 51 Princes Road,
Torquay
TQ1 1NW
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny My ref:
Board Your ref:
Telephone: 01803 293217
E-mail: Julien.parrott@torbay.gov.uk

Website:  www.torbay.gov.uk
Date: 15 April 2013

Dear Clir Thomas
Fixed Odds Betting Terminals

In accordance with Standing Order D13 | would like to request that the proliferation of
Fixed Odds Betting Terminals in Torbay be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny
Board.

Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBT) are new touch-screen roulette and gaming
machines which can accept stakes of up to £100 every 20 seconds. The machines do not
take cash. 

Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
30 April 2013
-: Present :-

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman)

Councillors Addis, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hill, Kingscote,
Pentney and Stockman

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cowell, Excell and Parrott)

49,

50.

51.

52.

Apologies

It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal
Democrat Groups respectively, the membership of the Board had been amended
to include Councillors Addis and Davies in place of Councillors Barnby and
Pountney.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 March 2013 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Urgent Items

The Board considered the item in Minute 52 and not included on the agenda, the
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special circumstances
i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it was unreasonable
to delay a decision until the next meeting.

Arrangements for Assessing Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit
Claims

The Board heard a representation from a member of the public on the costs and
impacts of re-assessing claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit
following periods of short-term employment (in particular in relation to claimants
who took repeated temporary contracts). It was requested that the Board consider
reviewing this issue as it was felt that it was particularly pertinent given the nature
of the current employment market in Torbay.

Resolved: that the request be considered as part of the development of
the Board’s Work Programme for 2013/2014.



Overview and Scrutiny Board Tuesday, 30 April 2013

53.

Torbay Economic Strategy

Tim Jones, the Chairman of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP), attended the meeting and briefed the Board on the operation of
the LEP, its relationship with Torbay and how it would be measuring its success.

Mr Jones gave details of the funding that was being made available to the LEP
through the Single Local Growth Fund, the combination of EU structural funds into
a single pot and the allocation of Devon as having “transition” status and the
Plymouth City Deal.

As had previously been noted by the Board at earlier meetings, funds would be
allocated to the LEP through a competitive bidding process. The Partnership
would need to demonstrate the resilience of its plans and how it was collaborating
with the local authorities, chambers of trade and other business bodies within its
area. There was also a need to ensure that economic priorities across the area
aligned coherently with the spatial plans.

Whilst the LEP would be seeking to raise the Gross Domestic Product of the whole
of its area, it was acknowledged that EU Transition Funding would be directed to
areas of “market failure”. However, how match funding for projects could be
identified was an issue which different authorities were addressing in different
ways.

The Mayor and the Chairman, Chief Executive and Director of Economic Strategy
of Torbay Development Agency also attended the meeting to present the draft
Economic Strategy for Torbay. The Strategy aimed to put in place the right
landscape to grow businesses within Torbay which would drive productivity and
increase skills. This, in turn, would help address issues around child poverty and
deprivation; with those living in deprived areas having access to work (although
not necessarily within Torbay).

Resolved: that, taking account of the findings of the Board at its meetings
in September 2012 and March 2013, the views of the Board on the draft
Economic Strategy are:

(1) There is a continued need to move away from a low-wage economy
within Torbay to a mid- to high-wage economy.

(i) There should be recognition that the South Devon Link Road will
provide an opportunity for inward and outward migration and that
everything possible should be done to ensure that skills can be
maintained and enhanced within Torbay.

(i)  The Strategy should include targets and milestones against which
success can be measured.

(iv)  The Strategy needs clear prioritisation in order to show a clear focus
on what the Council (through Torbay Development Agency) can
achieve. This is especially important which the increased
competition for funds.



Overview and Scrutiny Board Tuesday, 30 April 2013

54.

55.

56.

(v) The need that has previously been highlighted by the Overview and
Scrutiny Board to develop and work with the voluntary and
community sectors should be highlighted within the Strategy. The
current work on this issue should have a clear linkage with the
Economic Strategy. In particular, work to encourage social
enterprise should be mainstreamed.

(vi)  The Council should work, through the Local Government
Association, with similar coastal resort authorities to gain maximum
advantage from capital funding to address broad structural issues.

Livermead Sea Wall

The Board considered a briefing note on the recent breach to the sea wall at
Livermead. The note answered five specific questions which had been raised by
the Vice-chairman of the Board and also set out a summary of the response to the
incident.

In considering the report, the Board congratulated and thanked the team of officers
who had dealt the collapse.

Resolved: that the Board carry out a review into the circumstances
surrounding the collapse and the subsequent response as part of its Work
Programme for 2013/2014 and that members of the Board identify the
specific areas of questioning that they would wish to pursue.

Fixed Odds Betting Terminals

Councillor Parrott attended the meeting to raise a Councillor Call for Action on the
proliferation of Fixed Odds Betting Machines in Torbay.

Resolved: that a briefing note be prepared to enable the Board to consider
whether to carry out a review as part of its Work Programme for 2013/2014.

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13
Resolved: that, subject to the inclusion of an Introduction from the

Chairman of the Board, the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report be
published and forwarded to the Council.

Chairman




